consummation of the acquisition.  This amount is not reflected as an expense in the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statement of
operations as it is a non-recurring charge upon consummation of the acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2004 does not purport to represent
what the actual financial condition or results of operations of the combined businesses would have been if the acquisition of HInnovation had
occurred on the dates indicated in the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations nor does this information purport
to project our results or financial position for any future periods.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations has been prepared from, and should be read in conjunction with, our audited
consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004 and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

13

Edgar Filing: VITAL IMAGES INC - Form POS AM

30

Edgar Filing: VITAL IMAGES INC - Form POS AM

31

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Vital Images, Inc. HInnovation, Inc. Combined Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
License fees $ 24,054,251 $ 28,000 $ 24,082,251 $ � $ 24,082,251
Maintenance and services 9,524,791 9,524,791 9,524,791
Hardware 2,543,005 2,543,005 2,543,005

Total revenue 36,122,047 28,000 36,150,047 � 36,150,047

Cost of revenue:
License fees 3,993,982 � 3,993,982 142,000(1) 4,135,982
Maintenance and services 4,660,433 4,660,433 4,660,433
Hardware 1,792,666 1,792,666 1,792,666

Total cost of revenue 10,447,081 � 10,447,081 142,000 10,589,081

Gross profit 25,674,966 28,000 25,702,966 (142,000) 25,560,966

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 12,204,574 2,626 12,207,200 12,207,200
Research and development 6,329,190 47,918 6,377,108 21,000(1) 6,398,108
General and administrative 5,626,719 15,097 5,641,816 5,641,816
Acquired in-process research and
development 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 1,000,000(2) �

Total operating expenses 25,160,483 65,641 25,226,124 (979,000) 24,247,124

Operating income (loss) 514,483 (37,641) 476,842 837,000 1,313,842

Interest income 368,080 � 368,080 � 368,080

Income (loss) before income
taxes 882,563 (37,641) 844,922 837,000 1,681,922
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 587,000 � 587,000 (77,648)(3) 509,352

Net income (loss) $ 295,563 $ (37,641) $ 257,922 $ 914,648 $ 1,172,570

Net income per share - basic $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ 0.10
Weighted average common
shares outstanding - 11,632,351 11,632,351 376,262(4)
basic (326,645)(4) 11,681,968

Net income per share - diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.09
Weighted average common
shares outstanding - 12,535,670 12,535,670 376,262(4)
diluted (326,645)(4) 12,585,287

VITAL IMAGES, INC. NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Edgar Filing: VITAL IMAGES INC - Form POS AM

32

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations included herein has been prepared